BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for) DOCKET NO. 950456-TA
certificate to provide) ORDER NO. PSC-95-0690-FOF-TA
alternative access vendor) ISSUED: June 8, 1995
service by LDDS Communications,)
Inc.)
)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE ACCESS VENDOR SERVICES

BY THE COMMISSION:

Notice is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for formal proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

On April 19, 1995, LDDS Communications, Inc., filed an application to provide intrastate alternative access vendor (AAV) services. Having considered this application, it appears that it is in the public interest to grant a certificate to provide intrastate AAV services. The company name and certificate are listed below.

Name

Certificate Number

LDDS Communications, Inc.

4040

By Order No. 24877, this Commission set forth the requirements and guidelines for AAVs operating in the State of Florida. LDDS Communications, Inc. shall comply with all of the provisions of Order No. 24877, as well as the Rules Governing Alternative Access Vendor Services, Chapter 25-24.700 through 25-24.747, Florida Administrative Code.

DOCUMENT STABLE - DATE

05334 JUN-88

ORDER NO. PSC-95-0690-FOF-TA DOCKET NO. 950456-TA PAGE 2

This Order, if it becomes final and effective, will serve as LDDS Communications, Inc.'s certificate. LDDS Communications, Inc. should retain this Order as evidence of certification by this Commission.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that LDDS Communications, Inc., is hereby granted a certificate to provide alternative access vendor services within the State of Florida subject to the conditions stated in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that LDDS Communications, Inc., shall operate under Certificate Number 4040 as listed in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that LDDS Communications, Inc., shall comply with all the provisions of Order No. 24877 and the Rules Governing Alternative Access Vendor Services, Chapter 25-24.700 through 25-24.747, Florida Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that, unless a person whose interests are substantially affected by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form and by the date specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, below, the certificate shall become effective on the following date and this docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 8th day of June, 1995.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

SCL